

No. 08 – 351

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANITA ALVAREZ,
State’s Attorney of Cook County, Illinois,

Petitioner,

v.

CHERMANE SMITH, EDMANUEL PEREZ,
TYHESHA BRUNSTON, MICHELLE WALDO,
KIRK YUNKER and TONY WILLIAMS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
RESPONDENTS**

Andrew B. Reid*, Chief Counsel
Springer & Steinberg, PC
1600 Broadway, Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202; (303) 861-2800
**Counsel of Record for the Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. Illinois DAFPA: A Codified Conflict of Interest.....	6
II. Police Officer Misconduct Is Well Documented and Cannot Be Ignored When Examining DAFPA.....	7
A. Calling Things By Their Right Name: The Genesis of Testilying and Its Progeny.....	8
B. Modernity’s Documentation and Conception of Testilying.....	14
C. Chicago: A Case Study.....	17
III. Incentivizing Misconduct: The Peculiar and Particular Problems of Civil Forfeiture.....	21
IV. Due Process and DAFPA.....	24

A. <i>Mathews</i> Is the Proper Test for DAFPA.....	28
B. <i>Gerstein</i> Is the Proper Analogy.....	31
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	25
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	25
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	28
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	27
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	24, 25
<i>Bush v. United States</i> , 375 F.2d 602 (D.C. App. 1967).....	10, 11
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Lewin</i> , 405 Mass. 566 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	13
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	13, 26
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	4, 5, 19, 24, 25, 26, 32, 33, 34
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)....	24, 32

<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	27
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	27
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	5, 7, 8, 27
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	28, 29
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)...	25, 34
<i>Mitchell v. T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	26
<i>New York v. McMurtly</i> , 314 N.Y.S. 2d 194 (Crim.Ct. N.Y. 1970).....	11, 12
<i>Property Clerk v. Hyne</i> , 147 Misc. 2d 774 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1990).....	29
<i>Smith v. Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6, 28, 30, 32
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56, (1992).....	27, 30
<i>Sniaddach v. Family Finance Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	23, 31

<i>United States v. Broomfield</i> , 417 F.3d 654 (7 th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6434, *1-2 (D. Mass. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Matos</i> , 07-CR-870 (NGG), (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Matos</i> , 2008 WL 5169112 (E.D.N.Y Dec. 8, 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Petillo</i> , 400 F.Supp. 1152 (D.C.N.J. 1975).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. That Certain Real Property Located at 632636 Ninth Avenue, Calera, Alabama</i> , 798 F.Supp. 1540 (N.D. Ala. 1992).....	25
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986).....	23, 31
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949).....	16
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	25

STATUTES

Illinois Drug Asset Forfeiture Procedure Act, 725 ILCS 150/1, et seq.....	4
Illinois Controlled Substances Act, 720 ILCS 570/505, et seq.....	7
Narcotics Profits Forfeiture Act, 725 ILCS 175/5, et seq.....	7

MISCELLANEOUS

N. Ahmedullah, <i>Lawsuits Accuse Chicago Police Officer Richard Fiorito of False DUI Arrests, Harassing Gays</i> , Chi. Trib., April 3, 2009, available at archives.chicagotribune.com/2009/apr/03/local/chi-cop-gay-protestapr03	20
K. Ataiyero, <i>Officer Found Guilty of Rape: Judge Criticizes Court Testimony of 2 Detectives</i> , Chi. Trib., Dec. 11, 2007, available at archives.chicagotribune.com/2007/dec/11/news/chi-herman11dec11	18
E. Blummenson & E. Nilsen, <i>Policing for Profit: The Drug War's Hidden Economic Agenda</i> , 65 U.Chi.L.Rev. 35 (1998).....	21, 22, 23, 24
B. Bradley, <i>50 DUI Cases Dropped Over Cop's Improper Procedure</i> , ABC News 7 Chicago, Oct. 24, 2007, available at abclocal.go.com/wls/ story?section=news/local&id=5723897	19, 20

Chicago Appleseed Fund for Justice, Criminal Justice Project, <i>A Report on Chicago's Felony Courts</i> (December 2007).....	10
G. Chin & S. Wells, <i>The "Blue Wall of Silence" as Evidence of Bias and Motive to Lie: A New Approach to Police Perjury</i> , 59 U.Pitt.L.Rev. (1998).....	9
M. Cloud, <i>The Dirty Little Secret</i> , 43 Emory L.J. (1994).....	9, 10
J. Coen, <i>2 Officers Held Liable in Assault: Man Stands to Get \$4 Million from City</i> , Chi. Trib. Oct. 17, 2007, available at archives.chicagotribune.com/2007/oct/17/news/chiscrewdriver_alloct17	18
Commission to Investigate Allegations of Police Corruption and the Anti-Corruption Procedures of the Police Dep't, City of New York (1994) (M. Mollen, Chair).....	8, 9, 16
M. Garcia and D. Heinzmann, <i>Chicago and Police Officers Lose Case and \$7.7 million for False Arrest</i> , Chi. Trib., June 12, 2008, available at archives.chicagotribune.com/2008/jun/12/local/chifederal_jury_verdictjun13	18
K. Hawkins, <i>Top Cop Jody Weis Found in Contempt of Court Over Reported Cops List</i> , The Huffington Post, March 4, 2009, available at http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2009/03/04/top-cop-jody-weis-found-i_n_171937.html	20, 21

R. Hussain, *Suspended Chicago Cop Anthony Abbate Convicted of Beating Female Bartender*, Chi. Sun Times, June 2, 2009, available at suntimes.com/news/24-7/1603349,cop-anthony-abbate-verdict060209.article.....17

N. Korecki and T. Fardon, *Former Chicago Cop William Cozzi Sentenced to 40 Months*, Chi. Sun Times, June 12, 2009, available at suntimes.com/news/metro/1618841,william-cozz-sentence-video-beating-061109.article.....18

N. Korecki, *Judge: I'm Tired of Crooked Cops in Chicago*, Chi. Sun Times, June 30, 2009, available at suntimes.com/news/metro/1645499,badcop-chicago-063009.article.....19

S. Mills and J. Coen, *Feds Catch Up with Burge: Notorious Ex-Chicago Commander Charged with Lying About Torture*, Chi. Trib., Oct. 22, 2008, available at chicagotribune.com/news/local/chi-burge-22-oct22,0,6553487.story.....18, 19

National Public Radio, *Scandals Bring Down Chicago's Elite Policing Unit*, October 10, 2007, available at npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=15149792.....17

J. Sexton, *Jurors Question Honesty of Police*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 25, 1995, available at nytimes.com/1995/09/25/nyregion/jurors-question-honesty-of-police.html.....17

C. Slobogin, *Testilying: Police Perjury and What to Do About It*, 67 U.Colo.L.Rev. 1037 (1996)...9, 10

I. Younger, *The Perjury Routine*, The Nation
(May 8, 1967).....11

No. 08 – 351
